
 

 

 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Sandra Hobbs 

direct line 0300 300 5257 

date 20 December 2012 

 

                                 NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Date & Time 

Tuesday, 8 January 2013  at 9.30 a.m. 
 

Venue  

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 

 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 

To:     The Chairman and Members of the EXECUTIVE: 
 
Cllrs J Jamieson  −  Chairman and Leader of the Council 

 M Jones − Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate 
Resources 

 M Versallion − Executive Member for Children’s Services 

 Mrs C Hegley − Executive Member for Social Care, Health and Housing 

 N Young − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Strategic Planning and Economic Development 

 B Spurr − Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services 

 Mrs P Turner MBE − Executive Member – Economic Partnerships 

 R Stay − Executive Member – External Affairs 

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 



 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

2. Minutes 
  

To approve as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
held on 4 December 2012. 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
  

To receive any matters of communication from the Chairman. 
 

5. Petitions 
  

To consider petitions received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation set out in Annex 2 of Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

6. Public Participation 
  

To respond to general questions and statements from members of the public 
in accordance with the Scheme of Public Participation set out in Appendix A of 
Part A4 of the Constitution. 
 

7. Forward Plan and Key Decisions 
  

To receive the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 February 2013 
to 31 January 2014 (to follow). 
 

 
Decisions 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

8. Draft Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2013 to 2017 
 
The report proposes the draft Budget for 2013/14 and 
updates the Medium Term Financial Plan as previously 
approved by Council in February 2012. 
 

  17 - 70 



 
 

9. Draft Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17 
 
To allow Executive to consider the draft capital 
programme (excluding HRA) for the four years from 1 
April 2013.  
 

  71 - 88 

10. Draft Budget Report for the Housing Revenue 
Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan. 
 
To consider the draft budget report for the Housing 
Revenue Account (Landlord Service) Business Plan. 
 

  89 - 110 

11. Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
The purpose of the report is to provide Executive with an 
overview of the outcomes from the public consultation 
and make recommendations to Council for a local 
Council Tax Support Scheme from 1 April 2013. 
 

  111 - 218 

12. Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy 
 
The report summarises changes to the Treasury 
Management Policy and the Treasury Management 
Strategy. 
 

  219 - 256 

13. School Funding Reforms - Schools Block 
 
The report sets out the proposed distribution for the 
Dedicated Schools Grant – School Block.   
 

  257 - 260 

14. CCTV Plan 2013-2017 
 
The report proposes the adoption of a CCTV Plan 2013-
2017 for Central Bedfordshire that sets out how the 
CCTV Service will operate and develop. 
 

  261 - 278 

15. Leisure Facilities Strategy Adoption 
 
To adopt the Leisure Facility Strategy. 
 

  279 - 340 

16. Leisure Facilities Capital Programme 
 
Include the schemes set out in Table 6 Appendix A in 
the draft capital programme 2013-2017 and Flitwick 
Leisure Centre Phase 2 as a reserve scheme to be 
considered by Executive on 5 February 2013. 
 

  341 - 350 



 
 

17. Procurement of Leisure Management Contract 
 
To approve the procurement of a new leisure 
management contract for Flitwick Leisure Centre, Saxon 
Pool and Leisure Centre, Sandy Sports and Community 
Centre, with the ability to include Houghton Leisure 
Centre within which there will be a priced option to 
reopen the swimming pool.  
 

  351 - 356 

18. City Deal 
 
The report proposes that Central Bedfordshire Council 
expresses an interest to develop a City Deal supporting 
the wider South East Midlands Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SEMLEP) economic area. 
 

  357 - 364 

19. Community Safety Partnership Plan 2013 - 2014 
 
The report sets out the proposed Community Safety 
Partnership Plan for endorsement by the Executive and 
adoption by Council.   
 

  365 - 392 

20. Award of the Housing Kitchen & Bathroom 
Refurbishment Contracts  2013 -2016 
 
The report proposes to award the Contract for Housing 
Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishment Service 2013 -2016. 
 

  393 - 398 

21. Technical Call Off Contract 
 
This report seeks approval to appoint by way of tender 
an organisation that can provide all this Council’s 
requirements for technical consultancy under the terms 
of a publicly procured tender process. 
 

  399 - 402 

22. Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
To consider whether to pass a resolution under section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972 to exclude the 
Press and Public from the meeting for the following item 
of business on the grounds that the consideration of the 
item is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

   



 
 

 
Exempt Decisions 

 

Item Subject 
Exempt 
Para. 

Page Nos. 

23. Award of Kitchen and Bathroom 
Refurbishment Contract 2013 to 2016 to 
Council Housing Properties 
 
To receive the exempt appendix to award 
the preferred contractor for this service. 
 

 3 403 - 408 

 
 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by Regulations 
(4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Ex
[...]
If approved the new provision of Extra Care Housing will not only address the 
additional accommodation needs for older people but will also contribute to the 
regeneration of our town centres and provide wider economic benefits and 
employment.  
 
Other sustainability issues, such as climate change, represent opportunities 
for the Council to make buildings more efficient thus delivering savings by 
decreasing energy use and the total spend on energy. Failure to take action 
leaves the Council vulnerable to the impact of increasing energy prices. 
 

Procurement: 

8. Not applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 
 
9. The revenue and capital budgets set out in this draft budget report will be 

considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee during January 2013.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Executive approves the draft budget proposals for 2013/14 as set out 
below for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and other 
interested parties: 
 
(a) note the HRA’s debt portfolio and interest payments due in 2012/13; 

 
(b) approve the proposal for no principal debt repayments in the current 

financial year or during the period of the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP), namely 2012/13-2016/17; 
 

(c) approve the creation of a new reserve, to be called the Strategic Reserve; 
 

(d) approve funding of the HRA’s 2012/13 Capital programme from the 
negative HRA Capital Financing Requirement, thereby releasing additional 
funds for the Sheltered Housing Re-Provision Reserve (SHRR) and 
Strategic Reserve (SR);  
 

(e) approve the HRA Draft Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and the Landlord 
Service Business Plan summary at Appendix A; 
  

(f) approve the 2013/14 to 2016/17 HRA Capital Programme at Appendix B; 

(g) approve the average rent increase of 4.67% for 2013/14 in line with the 
national rental increase as per the Government’s Rent Convergence Policy; 

Agenda item 10
Page 92



 

(h) approve the proposed allocation of £0.2m to support financ
[...]
ty, 
gender re-assignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation.  
  

12. A full equality assessment is provided at Appendix B as part of the approval 
process to ensure that due regard is given to the impact of the proposed 
scheme on the Council’s residents, particularly those who are vulnerable and 
hard to reach. 
 

Public Health: 

13. Not Applicable. 

Community Safety: 

14. Not Applicable.  

Sustainability: 

15. Not Applicable.  
 

Procurement: 

16. Not Applicable.  
 

Overview and Scrutiny: 

17. The Corporate Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered this 
matter on 18 December 2012.  The Committee endorsed the Council Tax 
Support scheme for approval and adoption by the Executive and Full Council 
respectively. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Executive is asked to: 
 
1. acknowledge the findings and outcomes from the Council Tax Support 

scheme consultation carried out with residents and stakeholders as set 
out in  sections 33 to 46 of this report and the Consultation report attached 
as Appendix A; 
 

2. note the estimated financial implications arising from the recommended 
scheme for the Council’s local Council Tax Support scheme with effect 
from 1 April 2013; 
 

Agenda item 11
Page 113



3. recommend to Full Council on 24 January 2013 to approve the local 
Council Tax Support scheme as proposed with this report; 
 

4. approve the Council Tax Discretionary Discounts policy attached as 
Appendix D; and 
 

5. recommend to Full Council on 24 January 2013 to approve the payment of 
a Council Tax Support Grant to each parish as proposed with this report in 
sections 67 to 71. 
 

Reason for 
Recommendations: 

So that Full Council can endorse the Central Bedfordshire 
Council local Council Tax Support scheme. If the scheme is not 
approved by 31 January 2013, the Council will have to award 
local Council Tax Support in accordance with the Government’s 
default 
[...]
That the Committee is unable to comment in a meaningful way on the 
emerging preferred options for inclusion in the Strategy due to the lack of 
full financial information.  

iii. That progress in relation to the development of the Leisure Facility 
Strategy has been slow to date.  

iv. That the Committee urges the Executive to consider reopening Houghton 
Regis Swimming Pool with immediate effect with due consideration to 
financial implications. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Executive is recommended to: 
 
1. adopt Appendix A as the Council’s Leisure Facilities Strategy; 

2. in response to Overview and Scrutiny; 
 
i. welcome the Committee’s comment as to the comprehensive nature 

of the review; 
 

ii. invite the Committee to review the more detailed financial 
information regarding the leisure capital programme when it 
considers the overall capital programme proposals at it’s meeting 
on 17 January 2013; 

 
iii. note that development of the Leisure Strategy is progressing in 

accordance with the agreed timetable; and 

Agenda item 15
Page 282



 
 

  
iv. that consideration will be given to reopening Houghton Regis 

swimming pool once the outcome of the new Leisure Management 
Contract tendering process is complete where the revenue impact of 
doing so will be a priced option. 

 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
20. 
 

Development of the Leisure Strategy forms part of “Delivering your Priorities- 
Our Plan for Central Bedfordshire 2012-2016” to make sure that we are able to 
keep Central Bedfordshire as a great place to live and work.  The strategic 
purpose of the four chapters comprising the Leisure Strategy is to provide a 
framework for the prioritisation, provision and development of sport and 
recreation facilities and opportunities in Central Bedfordshire.  By highlighting 
needs and opportunities for improvement, it will set the context for decisions 
about the priority and delivery of local provision up to 2031 to increase take up in 
sport and physical activi
[...]
cilities Capital Programme
	17 Procurement of Leisure Management Contract
	18 City Deal
	19 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2013 - 2014
	18 Community Safety Partnership Plan 2013 - 2014 - Appendix A

	20 Award of the Housing Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishment Contracts  2013 -2016
	21 Technical Call Off Contract
	23 Award of Kitchen and Bathroom Refurbishment Contract 2013 to 2016 to Council Housing Properties
	18 Award of the Houising Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishment Contracts 2013 - 2016 - Appendix A1
	18 Award of the Houising Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishment Contracts 2013 - 2016 - Appendix A2




Minutes of the meeting


 

CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the EXECUTIVE held in the Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks 
Walk, Shefford on Tuesday, 8 January 2013. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr J G Jamieson (Chairman) 
Cllr M R Jones (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs C Hegley 
B J Spurr 
R C Stay 
 

Cllrs M A G Versallion 
J N Young 
 

Deputy 
Executive 
Members: 

Cllrs A D Brown 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
A L Dodwell 
 

Cllrs D J Hopkin 
A M Turner 
B  Wells 
R D Wenham 
 

 

Apologies for 
Absence: 

Cllrs Mrs P E Turner MBE Executive Member for 
Economic Partnerships 

 
 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs P N Aldis 
Mrs A Barker 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
D Bowater 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
Mrs G Clarke 
C C Gomm 
 

Cllrs Mrs S A Goodchild 
Ms A M W Graham 
D Jones 
K C Matthews 
D McVicar 
J Murray 
T Nicols 
B Saunders 
P Williams 
 

 
Officers in Attendance Mr G Alderson Director of Sustainable Communities 
 Mr J Atkinson Head of Legal and Democratic 

Services 
 Mr P Burt Head of Property Assets 
 Mr R Carr Chief Executive 
 Ms D Clarke Assistant Chief Executive (People & 

Organisation) 
 Mr P Dudley Assistant Director Children's Services 

(Learning & Strategic 
Commissioning) 

 Mrs S Hobbs Committee Services Officer 
 Mr N Murley Assistant Director Business & 

Performance 
 Mr C Warboys Chief Finance Officer 

 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 2  

 

 

E/12/96    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2012 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
E/12/97    Members' Interests  

 
None were declared. 
 

 
E/12/98    Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman had explained that Agenda item 16 ‘Leisure Facilities Capital 
Programme’ would be withdrawn and submitted to the Sustainable 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 January 2013. 
 
The Chairman made reference to the draft Budget 2013/14 and was pleased 
that the proposal was not to increase Council Tax and that there were no cuts 
to service outcomes that would effect the residents. 
 

 
E/12/99    Petitions  

 
No petitions were received. 
 

 
E/12/100    Public Participation  

 
The following statements were received in accordance with the Public 
Participation Scheme: 
 
1. Sally Gray 
 
 Ms Gray spoke on behalf of the Houghton Regis Leisure Centre Action 

Group about the Council’s Leisure Strategy and the Procurement of a 
contract including for the management of Houghton Regis Leisure Centre.  
In particular, Ms Gray referred to the swimming pool at Houghton Regis 
Leisure Centre and urged the Council to reopen it and include the pool as 
a requirement in the procurement process.   

 
 The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services thanked 

Ms Gray for her statement and confirmed that this issue would be 
discussed under Agenda item 15 ‘Leisure Facilities Strategy Adoption’.  
He explained that he would be moving an amendment to the 
recommendation to enable a detailed investigation into the financial 
viability of reopening Houghton Regis Leisure Centre swimming pool in 
parallel with the procurement exercise for a management contract. 

 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 3  

 

 

2. Clare Evans, Town Clerk to Houghton Regis Town Council 
 
 Ms Evans spoke on behalf of Houghton Regis Town Council in support of 

the Council’s Leisure Strategy and advocated the reopening of Houghton 
Regis Leisure Centre Swimming Pool.       

 
 The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services thanked 

Ms Evans for her statement and explained that this issue would be 
discussed at Agenda item 15 ‘Leisure Facilities Strategy Adoption’. 

 
3. Brian Collier 
 
 Mr Collier spoke to Agenda item 11 ‘Council Tax Support Scheme’ and 

suggested that the proposed allocation of grant to town and parish 
councils to help offset their reduced tax bases contained some inequities 
in the treatment of different areas. 

 
 The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources 

thanked Mr Collier for his statement and explained that the Government 
had made the decision to replace the current national Council Tax Benefit 
scheme from 1 April 2013.  Consultation on this element of the Council’s 
proposals would close on 17 January 2013 and Mr Collier’s comments 
would be considered in conjunction with other responses received during 
the consultation. 

 
4. Mr Allen 
  
 Mr Allen spoke in connection to the minutes of the meeting held on 4 

December 2012 as he believed they did not fully reflect the statement he 
had made at this meeting and that he had not received a response from 
the Leader or the Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – 
Services. 

 
The Leader explained that it was for the Executive to determine the 
accuracy of the minutes.  The Leader confirmed that Officers had written 
to Mr Allen regarding various issues, but a full answer to Mr Allen’s 
statement at the December meeting would be provided. 

 
 

E/12/101    Forward Plan and Key Decisions  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1 February 2013 to 
31 January 2014 be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 4  

 

 

E/12/102    Draft Budget 2013/14 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 to 2017  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the draft budget for 2013/14 
and updated the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) that had previously been 
approved by Council in February 2012.  The MTFP had been extended to 
2016/17 and an initial draft budget for 2013/14 prepared reflecting further 
changes in funding and cost pressures and efficiencies, including building on 
those realised in 2012/13. 
 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources explained 
that since the publication of the agenda, the Government had announced the 
Local Government Finance Settlement on 19 December 2012.  The effect of 
this Settlement was to create a further pressure for the Council to address next 
year of £1.8m.  This would be addressed in the Executive’s final budget 
proposal on 5 February 2013 before proposals were submitted to Council on 21 
February 2013.   
 
Reason for decision:  To enable consultation on the draft budget 2013/14 and 
MTFP 2013-2017 prior to recommendations by the Executive to Council in 
February 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft budget proposals for 2013/14 be approved as the basis for 
consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and other 
interested parties. 
 

 
E/12/103    Draft Capital Programme 2013/14 to 2016/17  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that proposed the draft Capital Programme 
(excluding the Housing Revenue Account) for the four years from 1 April 2013.   
 
Reason for decision:  To progress the development of a Capital Programme for 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan 2013 – 2017. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft 2013/14 to 2016/17 Capital Programme be approved for 
consultation with Overview and Scrutiny and other stakeholders. 
 

 
E/12/104    Draft Budget Report for the Housing Revenue Account (Landlord Service) 

Business Plan.  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources and the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that set out the financial position of the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) during the first year of the Self Financing regime and presented 
the proposed 30 year Landlord Service Business Plan.   



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 5  

 

 

The report also considered the budget setting process for 2013/14 and the 
assumptions that had been made in arriving at the projections in the Plan, to 
create the financial framework for the Landlord Service to operate within. 
 
In response to a question, the Executive Member for Social Care, Health and 
Housing welcomed the comment about the informative articles contained in the 
Housing Matters publication and would confirm its distribution. 
 
Reason for decision:  To facilitate effective financial management and planning 
for the HRA under self financing. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the draft budget proposals for 2013/14 as set out below be approved 
for consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny Committees and other 
interested parties and that the Executive: 
 
(a) notes the Housing Revenue Account’s debt portfolio and interest 

payments due in 2012/13; 
 
(b) approves the proposal for no principal debt repayments in the 

current financial year or during the period of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP), namely 2012/13-2016/17; 

 
(c) approves the creation of a new reserve, to be called the Strategic 

Reserve; 
 
(d) approves funding of the HRA’s 2012/13 Capital Programme from the 

negative HRA Capital Financing Requirement, thereby releasing 
additional funds for the Sheltered Housing Re-Provision Reserve 
(SHRR) and Strategic Reserve (SR); 

 
(e) approves the HRA Draft Revenue Budget for 2013/14 and the 

Landlord Service Business Plan summary at Appendix A; 
 
(f) approves the 2013/14 to 2016/17 HRA Capital Programme at 

Appendix B; 
 
(g) approves the average rent increase of 4.67% for 2013/14 in line with 

the national rental increase as per the Government’s Rent 
Convergence Policy; and 

 
(h) approves the proposed allocation of £0.2m to support financial 

advice, money management and debt problems for customers. 
 

 
E/12/105    Council Tax Support Scheme  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that provided an overview of the outcomes 
from the public consultation and set out the proposed local Council Tax 
Support Scheme that, if agreed, would come into effect from 1 April 2013. 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 6  

 

 

 
The Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Corporate Resources confirmed 
that the Council Tax Base had not changed since he wrote to town and parish 
councils in December 2012, but that it was proposed that town and parish 
councils would receive a grant from the Council to assist them with the 
reduction in their tax base.  It was proposed that the funding be distributed on a 
proportionate basis, dependent upon the forecast level of Council Tax Support 
discounts to be awarded in each parish. 
 
On the Council Tax Support scheme generally, the intention was to provide 
training for Members on its operations. 
 
Reason for decision:  The enable the Council to endorse the Central 
Bedfordshire Council local Council Tax Support Scheme.  If the Scheme was 
not approved by 31 January 2013, the Council would have to award local 
Council Tax Support in accordance with the Government’s default scheme 
which would result in the cost of the scheme exceeding the Government grant 
to the Authority for local Council Tax Support. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the findings and outcomes from the Council Tax Support 

scheme consultation carried out with residents and stakeholders as 
set out in Sections 33 to 46 of the report and the Consultation report 
be noted; and 

 
2. that the estimated financial implications arising from the 

recommended scheme for the Council’s local Council Tax Support 
scheme with effect from 1 April 2013 be noted. 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
1. that the local Council Tax Support Scheme as set out in the 

Executive report be approved; 
 
2. that the Council Tax Discretionary Discounts policy attached as 

Appendix D to the Executive report be approved; and 
 
3. that the payment of a Council Tax Support Grant to each parish as 

proposed in sections 67 to 71 of the Executive report be approved. 
 

 
E/12/106    Treasury Management Strategy and Treasury Policy  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that summarised the proposed changes to 
the Treasury Management Policy and the Treasury Management Strategy.  
The revised Strategy recognised a greater focus on risk in the Treasury 
Management Code of Practice and the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 7  

 

 

Reason for decision:  To ensure that an effective and appropriate treasury 
management framework be in place for the Council. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
1. that the Treasury Management policy statement January 2013 to 

January 2016 as set out in the Executive report be approved; 
 
2. that the Treasury Management Strategy 2013/14 to 2015/16, the 

Investment Strategy 2013/14, detailed counterparty criteria 2013/14 
and the capital, treasury and borrowing Prudential Indicators 
contained within Appendix B to the Executive report be approved; 
and 

 
3. that the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) statement contained 

within Appendix B (section 11) to the Executive report which sets 
out the Council’s policy on MRP be approved. 

 
 

E/12/107    School Funding Reforms - Schools Block  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services that set out the proposed distribution for the Dedicated Schools Grant 
– School Block.  The proposals had previously been subject to full consultation 
with all maintained schools and academies and more recently to consultation 
with and the agreement of the Schools Forum. 
 
The Executive Member for Children’s Services confirmed that small schools 
would be supported by the Council.  He did not anticipate that any small 
schools would close due to the school funding reforms but it was likely that 
some schools would need to consider more cost-efficient organisational 
structures such as collaboration or federation. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to submit the final submission to 
the Education Funding Agency by the 18 January 2013. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the distribution of the Dedicated Schools Grant – Schools Block for 
2013-14 be approved. 
 

 
E/12/108    CCTV Plan 2013-2017  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that proposed the adoption of a CCTV Plan 2013 – 
2017 for Central Bedfordshire that would set out how the CCTV Service would 
operate and develop. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities – Services responded to 
questions about the funding of CCTV, the requirements for rural areas and 
tackling anti-social behaviour. 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 8  

 

 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to develop the CCTV Service to 
add value, provide CCTV where it was needed most and look to ways to 
provide sustainability in the most cost effective way. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the CCTV Plan for Central Bedfordshire be adopted; and 
 
2. that the Director of Sustainable Communities be authorised, in 

consultation with the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services, to implement the actions set out in the 
CCTV plan. 

 
 

E/12/109    Leisure Facilities Strategy Adoption  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that set out the proposed Leisure Facilities Strategy.  
The Strategy would be made up of four chapters to provide a framework for the 
prioritisation, provision and development of sport and recreation facilities and 
opportunities in Central Bedfordshire. 
 
The Executive Member for Sustainable Communities - Services referred to a 
small number of minor amendments to the proposed Strategy and moved the 
following amendment to the recommendations ii) and iv), which was duly 
seconded:- 
 
“ii) invites the Committee to review more detailed financial information 

regarding the leisure capital programme when it considers the overall 
capital programme proposals at it’s meeting on 17 January 2013; 

 
iv) requests detailed investigations and the development of a business plan 

to reopen Houghton Regis Leisure Centre Swimming Pool, and in parallel 
reviews the reopening of Houghton Regis Leisure Centre swimming pool 
once the outcome of the new Leisure Management Contract tendering 
process is complete where the revenue impact of doing so will be a priced 
option.” 

 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to deliver a number of the 
Council’s key priorities. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Council’s Leisure Facilities Strategy, as set out in Appendix 

A to the report, as amended, be adopted; and 
 
2. that in response to the Sustainable Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee, the Executive 
 
 (i) welcomes the Committee’s comments as to the comprehensive 

nature of the review; 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 9  

 

 

 
 (ii) invites the Committee to review the more detailed financial 

information regarding the leisure capital programme when it 
considers the overall capital programme proposals at it’s 
meeting on 17 January 2013; 

 
(iii) notes that development of the Leisure Strategy was progressing 

in accordance with the agreed timetable; and 
 
(iv) requests detailed investigations and the development of a 

business plan to reopen Houghton Regis Leisure Centre 
Swimming Pool, and in parallel reviews the reopening of 
Houghton Regis Leisure Centre swimming pool once the 
outcome of the new Leisure Management Contract tendering 
process was complete where the revenue impact of doing so 
would be a priced option. 

 
 

E/12/110    Leisure Facilities Capital Programme  
 
This item was withdrawn to enable the Sustainable Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to consider the report on 17 January 2013. 
 

 
E/12/111    Procurement of Leisure Management Contract  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that set out the details of the proposed procurement of 
a new leisure management contract for Flitwick Leisure Centre, Saxon Pool 
and Leisure Centre, Sandy Sports and Community Centre with the ability to 
include Houghton Regis Leisure Centre within which there would be a priced 
option to reopen the swimming pool. 
 
It was noted that the proposed contract would be flexible and include break 
clauses subject to performance and not necessarily for seven years as stated 
in the report. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure the continuation of leisure centre provision, 
test economies of scale in bringing four leisure centres within one contract and 
market test the reopening Houghton Regis Leisure Centre swimming pool. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the procurement of a leisure management contract for Flitwick 
Leisure Centre, Saxon Pool and Leisure Centre, Sandy Sports and 
Community Centre, with the ability to include Houghton Regis Leisure 
Centre within which there would be a priced option to reopen the 
swimming pool, be approved in accordance with the Council’s Code of 
Procurement Governance. 
 

 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 10  

 

 

E/12/112    City Deal  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Strategic Planning and Economic Development that the Council 
expresses an interest in participating in a Milton Keynes based City Deal, 
supporting the wider South East Midlands economic area. 
 
In response to questions, the Leader and the Executive Member explained the 
potential benefits of a City Deal and gave assurances about the commitment to 
safeguarding Central Bedfordshire against any potential risks. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the Council to participate and influence the 
shape of the potential City Deal in securing additional tools and flexibilities to 
drive local economic growth. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
to delegate to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader and 
Executive Member for Sustainable Communities –Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development the negotiation and development of a Milton 
Keynes based City Deal on behalf of Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 

 
E/12/113    Community Safety Partnership Plan 2013 - 2014  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Sustainable 
Communities – Services that set out the proposed Community Safety 
Partnership Plan for endorsement by the Executive and adoption by Council on 
24 January. 
 
Reason for decision:  Central Bedfordshire Council is a responsible authority of 
the Community Safety Partnership under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
The Act places a statutory duty on the local authority to work with other 
responsible authorities to develop and implement a strategy for reducing crime 
and disorder.  The strategy must cover a district, borough or unitary area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Strategic Assessment and the Community Safety Partnership 
Priorities be endorsed. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council 
 
that the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2013-2014 be adopted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exec -  08.01.13 
Page 11  

 

 

E/12/114    Award of the Housing Kitchen & Bathroom Refurbishment Contracts  2013 
-2016  
 
The Executive considered a report from the Executive Member for Social Care, 
Health and Housing that proposed the award of contracts for the Housing 
Kitchen and Bathroom Refurbishment Service 2013-2016.  The Contract would 
provide improved value for money and deliver good quality customer care for 
the Council’s residents. 
 
Reason for decision:  To enable the housing kitchen and bathroom 
refurbishment programme to be maintained and delivered in 2013-2016. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Contract for Housing Kitchen and Bathroom refurbishment 
contract be awarded to three contractors; C, E and F. 
 

 
E/12/115    Technical Call Off Contract  

 
The Executive considered a report from the Deputy Leader and Executive 
Member for Corporate Resources that sought approval to appoint by way of 
tender an organisation that can provide all the Council’s requirements for 
technical consultancy under the terms of a publicly procured tender process. 
 
In a response to a question, the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Corporate Resources confirmed that opportunities would be taken to share 
procurement with other organisations for services that were not unique to 
Central Bedfordshire Council. 
 
Reason for decision:  To provide a framework for the early delivery of technical 
consultancy services for all Council projects requiring the service. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the procurement of the Technical Call Off Framework Contract in 
accordance with the Council’s Code of Procurement Governance be 
approved. 
 

 
E/12/116    Award of Kitchen and Bathroom Refurbishment Contract 2013 to 2016 to 

Council Housing Properties  
 
See minute E/12/115 for details. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 9.30 a.m. and concluded at 11.40 a.m.) 
 

Chairman …………….…………………. 
 

Dated ……………………………….. 
 


